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Kweichow Moutai 
Direct sales continue to increase  
■ Moutai’s distribution channel changes are on track; the direct sales contribution 

improved to 7% in 3Q19 from 4.1% in 1H19. 
■ We expect the direct sales contribution to further increase in 4Q19F. We also forecast 

that FY19F net profit will grow 23% yoy. 
■ We expect Moutai to supply 1Q20 volume to the market ahead of schedule to 

maintain no further hikes in the current first-layer wholesaler price.    
■ Maintain Add with an unchanged DCF-based TP of Rmb1,328 (WACC:10%)  

 

Modest sales growth in 3Q19, but net profit growth in line  
Moutai’s baijiu sales grew 14% yoy in 3Q19, a bit slower than the 18% yoy in 1H19. But 
net profit grew 17% yoy in 3Q19, driven by a continuous mix upgrade, an increase in 
direct sales, and better control of expenses. Moutai’s 9M19 baijiu sales grew by 17% yoy 
to Rmb61bn, and its net profit was up by 23% yoy to Rmb30.5bn, in line with our 
expectations. Moutai’s distribution network changes are still ongoing; for the domestic 
distributors channel, Moutai has cut 616 Moutai brand distributors year to date to 2,401 
distributors; and the direct sales channel build-up is on track. The direct sales 
contribution improved to 7% in 3Q19 from 4.1% in 1H19. We expect Moutai to accelerate 
its supply volume to direct sales channels in 4Q19 and forecast that its FY19F net profit 
will grow 23% yoy. 

Continually improving margin owing to a product structure upgrade 
Moutai’s 9M19 gross profit margin was 91.5%, up by 0.4%pt, due to a product structure 
upgrade. Its sales tax was down by 2%pts to 13%. The S&D expenses ratio fell by 
1.2%pts to 4.3%, because of a decrease in the promotion of the Series brand. Moutai’s 
net profit margin improved by 2.6%pts to 50% in 9M19. With direct sales improving and 
continuous upgrading of its product structure, we expect Moutai’s profitability to further 
improve in FY20F.   

Controlled price hikes to stimulate consumption  
Moutai had direct sales of Rmb3.1bn in 9M19; its sales contribution improved to 5.1% in 
9M19, from 4.1% in 1H19. In Sep 2019, Moutai increased its direct sales collaboration 
with hypermarket and ecommerce channels, supplying 600t of Moutai liquor to three 
hypermarkets – Wumart, Sun Art and China Resources – and 400t to two online 
platforms – Suning and Tmall. Moutai also announced the advance supply of 4Q19 
volume to its distributors. These actions have had a positive impact in bringing down 
Moutai’s first-tier wholesaler price in the distributors channel from a peak of Rmb2,700 
per bottle to Rmb2200–2300 per bottle now. In 2020, Chinese New Year will be in Jan, 
slightly earlier than last year. To satisfy high customer demand and stabilize its wholesale 
price, we expect Moutai to execute its 1Q20 supply volume ahead of schedule, possibly 
in 4Q19, which will benefit its Q419F sales growth.  

Maintain Add with an unchanged DCF-based TP of Rmb1,328  
We maintain our Add rating, because of strong earnings growth, driven by Moutai’s 
channel reforms and a product mix upgrade. Moutai is currently trading at 34x FY19F, 1.7 
s.d. above its historical average P/E of 19x since listing. Potential positive catalysts 
including a potential ex-factory price hike in 2020, and margin improvement from the 
increase in direct sales. Downside risks include a reduction in high-end baijiu 
consumption because of the worsening economic environment.  
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ADD 
Consensus ratings*: Buy 40 Hold 1 Sell 1 
  

Current price: Rmb1,170 

Target price:   Rmb1,328 

Previous target: Rmb1,328 

Up/downside: 13.5% 

CGI / Consensus: 12.7% 
  

Reuters: 600519.SS 

Bloomberg: 600519 CH 

Market cap: US$207,569m 

 Rmb1,469,751m 

Average daily turnover: US$484.6m 

 Rmb3,473m 

Current shares o/s: 1,256m 

Free float: 36.0% 
*Source: Bloomberg 
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Price performance 1M 3M 12M 
Absolute (%) 6.5 20.9 75.4 

Relative (%) 8.2 19.5 58.4 
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Financial Summary Dec-17A Dec-18A Dec-19F Dec-20F Dec-21F

Revenue (Rmbm) 58,218 73,639 84,775 98,351 112,040

Operating EBITDA (Rmbm) 39,992 52,506 63,821 75,531 87,662

Net Profit (Rmbm) 27,079 35,204 43,189 51,198 59,499

Core EPS (Rmb) 21.60 28.07 34.43 40.81 47.41

Core EPS Growth 61.8% 29.9% 22.7% 18.5% 16.2%

FD Core P/E (x) 54.16 41.68 33.98 28.67 24.68

DPS (Rmb) 11.00 14.54 17.84 21.14 24.57

Dividend Yield 0.94% 1.24% 1.52% 1.81% 2.10%

EV/EBITDA (x) 34.93 26.16 21.20 17.58 14.80

P/FCFE (x) 49.14 36.14 34.91 28.56 23.97

Net Gearing (80.6%) (85.7%) (85.5%) (86.1%) (87.3%)

P/BV (x) 16.07 13.03 10.67 8.82 7.37

ROE 33.0% 34.5% 34.5% 33.7% 32.5%

% Change In Core EPS Estimates   

CGI/consensus EPS (x)   1.00 0.99 0.99
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Direct sales continue to increase  
 

Figure 1: 9M19 results review     

 

SOURCES: CGIS RESEARCH, COMPANY DATA 

 

 
 

Figure 2: DCF valuation   

 

SOURCES: CGIS RESEARCH, COMPANY DATA, BLOOMBERG   

 

 
 

 

(Rmb m) 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 FY18 FY19F 9M18 9M19 YoY

Baijiu Revenue 17,466 15,931 18,845 21,397 21,644 17,844 21,447 73,639 84,775 52,242 60,935 16.6%

YoY (%) 31% 46% 3% 36% 24% 12% 14% 26% 15% 23% 17%

Gross Profit incl tax 13,422 12,310 14,017 16,078 17,529 14,008 16,265 55,827 65,965 39,749 47,802 20.3%

Other operating income 904 901 818 811 804 811 710 3,434 4,393 2,623 2,324 -11.4%

Sale and distribution expense -945 -1,255 -646 274 -872 -1,115 -627 -2,572 -1,859 -2,846 -2,614 -8.1%

General Administrative expense -1,204 -1,256 -1,231 -1,656 -1,466 -1,303 -1,436 -5,348 -5,902 -3,692 -4,205 13.9%

Operating profit 12,177 10,700 12,958 15,506 15,996 12,400 14,911 51,341 62,597 35,835 43,307 20.9%

EBIT 12,169 10,547 12,857 15,251 15,888 12,400 14,917 50,824 62,357 35,573 43,205 21.5%

Net Profit 8,507 7,257 8,969 10,470 11,221 8,730 10,504 35,204 43,189 24,734 30,455 23.1%

YoY (%) 39% 42% 3% 48% 32% 20% 17% 30% 23%

Margins ppt chg 

Gross profit margin excl:sales tax (%) 91.3% 90.5% 91.4% 91.2% 92.1% 91.6% 90.8% 91.1% 93.1% 91.1% 91.5% 0.4%

Sales tax 14.5% 13.3% 17.1% 16.0% 11.1% 13.1% 15.0% 15.3% 15.3% 15.0% 13.0% -2.0%

S&D expense ratio 5.4% 7.9% 3.4% -1.3% 4.0% 6.3% 2.9% 3.5% 2.2% 5.4% 4.3% -1.2%

G&A expense ratio 6.9% 7.9% 6.5% 7.7% 6.8% 7.3% 6.7% 7.3% 7.0% 7.1% 6.9% -0.2%

Operating profit margin (%) 69.7% 67.2% 68.8% 72.5% 73.9% 69.5% 69.5% 69.7% 73.8% 68.6% 71.1% 2.5%

Net profit margin (%) 48.7% 45.6% 47.6% 48.9% 51.8% 48.9% 0.0% 47.8% 50.9% 47.3% 50.0% 2.6%

(Rmb, m) FY19F FY20F FY21F FY22F FY23F FY24F FY25F FY26F FY27F FY28F FY29F

EBIT 62,357 73,921 85,906 103,566 116,946 133,083 150,751 169,977 190,769 213,109 236,956

Taxes -15,946 -18,904 -21,968 -26,485 -29,906 -34,033 -38,551 -43,468 -48,785 -54,498 -60,596

EBIT, tax-affected 46,411 55,017 63,937 77,082 87,040 99,050 112,200 126,510 141,984 158,611 176,360

Add: Depreciation & amortisation 1,224 1,370 1,516 1,656 1,798 1,941 2,082 2,219 2,350 2,472 2,581

Add Changes in  Working capital -2,800 -2,800 -2,000 -1,500 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200

Less Capital Expenditure -2,734 -2,134 -2,146 -2,419 -2,732 -3,071 -3,437 -3,829 -4,248 -4,690 -5,155

Free Cash Flow to firm 42,101 51,454 61,307 74,819 84,907 96,720 109,645 123,699 138,886 155,193 172,586

YoY growth 7% 22% 19% 22% 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11%

Key assumptions

NPV of FY19-23 Cash flow 159,124 Industry average beta 1.0

NPV of FY24-29 Cash Flow 365,905 Risk free rate 3.5%

NPV of Terminal Value 1,047,699 Risk premium 6.5%

Enterprise Value 1,572,728 Cost of equity 10.1%

Add Net cash/(Net Debt) 100,602 Cost of Debt 4.3%

Less Minority -4,570 Debt % 0.7%

Equity value of firm 1,668,760 Tax rate 25.0%

Share outstanding (m) 1,256 WACC 10.0%

Target price (Rmb) 1,328 Terminal growth rate 3.0%
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Profit & Loss 

(Rmbm) Dec-17A Dec-18A Dec-19F Dec-20F Dec-21F

Total Net Revenues 60,927 77,073 89,168 103,709 118,574

Gross Profit 46,583 59,261 70,358 82,870 95,619

Operating EBITDA 39,992 52,506 63,821 75,531 87,662

Depreciation And Amortisation -1,108 -1,166 -1,224 -1,370 -1,516

Operating EBIT 38,884 51,339 62,597 74,161 86,146

Financial Income/(Expense) 56 4 0 0 0

Pretax Income/(Loss) from Assoc. 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Operating Income/(Expense) -200 -515 -240 -240 -240

Profit Before Tax (pre-EI) 38,821 50,908 62,440 74,004 85,989

Exceptional Items

Pre-tax Profit 38,740 50,828 62,357 73,921 85,906

Taxation -9,734 -12,998 -15,946 -18,904 -21,968

Exceptional Income - post-tax

Profit After Tax 29,006 37,830 46,411 55,017 63,937

Minority Interests -1,927 -2,626 -3,222 -3,819 -4,438

Preferred Dividends

FX Gain/(Loss) - post tax

Other Adjustments - post-tax

Net Profit 27,079 35,204 43,189 51,198 59,499

Recurring Net Profit 27,140 35,263 43,251 51,260 59,561

Fully Diluted Recurring Net Profit 27,140 35,263 43,251 51,260 59,561

Cash Flow 

(Rmbm) Dec-17A Dec-18A Dec-19F Dec-20F Dec-21F

EBITDA 39,992 52,506 63,821 75,531 87,662

Cash Flow from Invt. & Assoc.

Change In Working Capital -8,318 2,025 -2,734 -2,134 -2,146

(Incr)/Decr in Total Provisions

Other Non-Cash (Income)/Expense

Other Operating Cashflow -640 -12,254 -16,186 -19,144 -22,208

Net Interest (Paid)/Received 0 0 0 0 0

Tax Paid

Cashflow From Operations 31,034 42,276 44,901 54,254 63,307

Capex -1,125 -1,607 -2,800 -2,800 -2,000

Disposals Of FAs/subsidiaries

Acq. Of Subsidiaries/investments

Other Investing Cashflow

Cash Flow From Investing -1,125 -1,607 -2,800 -2,800 -2,000

Debt Raised/(repaid)

Proceeds From Issue Of Shares

Shares Repurchased

Dividends Paid -8,905 -16,441 -18,264 -22,406 -26,562

Preferred Dividends

Other Financing Cashflow 6 0 0 0 0

Cash Flow From Financing -8,899 -16,441 -18,264 -22,406 -26,562

Total Cash Generated 21,009 24,228 23,837 29,047 34,746

Free Cashflow To Equity 29,909 40,669 42,101 51,454 61,307

Free Cashflow To Firm 29,909 40,669 42,101 51,454 61,307
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BY THE NUMBERS… cont’d 
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Balance Sheet 

(Rmbm) Dec-17A Dec-18A Dec-19F Dec-20F Dec-21F

Total Cash And Equivalents 87,869 112,075 135,912 164,959 199,705

Total Debtors 2,285 2,140 2,301 2,458 2,626

Inventories 22,057 23,507 26,228 30,428 34,663

Total Other Current Assets 38 140 140 140 140

Total Current Assets 112,249 137,862 164,581 197,985 237,134

Fixed Assets 15,244 15,249 16,907 18,420 18,987

Total Investments 62 65 65 65 65

Intangible Assets 3,459 3,499 3,416 3,333 3,250

Total Other Non-Current Assets 3,596 3,172 3,172 3,172 3,172

Total Non-current Assets 22,361 21,985 23,561 24,991 25,475

Short-term Debt 10,463 11,473 11,473 11,473 11,473

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt

Total Creditors 28,112 30,965 31,113 33,336 35,594

Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities 38,575 42,438 42,586 44,809 47,067

Total Long-term Debt

Hybrid Debt - Debt Component

Total Other Non-Current Liabilities 16 0 0 0 0

Total Non-current Liabilities 16 0 0 0 0

Total Provisions 0 0 0 0 0

Total Liabilities 38,590 42,438 42,586 44,809 47,067

Shareholders' Equity 91,452 112,839 137,764 166,556 199,493

Minority Interests 4,568 4,570 7,792 11,611 16,049

Total Equity 96,020 117,408 145,555 178,166 215,542

Key Ratios

Dec-17A Dec-18A Dec-19F Dec-20F Dec-21F

Revenue Growth 49.8% 26.5% 15.1% 16.0% 13.9%

Operating EBITDA Growth 58.9% 31.3% 21.6% 18.3% 16.1%

Operating EBITDA Margin 68.7% 71.3% 75.3% 76.8% 78.2%

Net Cash Per Share (Rmb) 61.6 80.1 99.1 122.2 149.8

BVPS (Rmb) 72.8 89.8 109.7 132.6 158.8

Gross Interest Cover N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Effective Tax Rate 25.1% 25.6% 25.6% 25.6% 25.6%

Net Dividend Payout Ratio 50.9% 51.8% 51.8% 51.8% 51.8%

Accounts Receivables Days 6.39 4.42 3.43 4.13 4.15

Inventory Days 543.0 466.9 482.5 497.5 517.5

Accounts Payables Days 25.86 22.24 20.82 16.91 15.30

ROIC (%) 197% 277% 374% 353% 350%

ROCE (%) 40.4% 43.7% 43.8% 42.8% 41.4%

Return On Average Assets 23.5% 25.7% 26.7% 26.8% 26.4%

Key Drivers

Dec-17A Dec-18A Dec-19F Dec-20F Dec-21F

ASP (% chg, main prod./serv.) 8.3% 16.3% 5.0% 4.8% 3.2%

Unit sales grth (%, main prod./serv.) 31.8% 7.5% 7.4% 7.8% 8.7%

Util. rate (%, main prod./serv.) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

ASP (% chg, 2ndary prod./serv.) 27.4% 40.5% 30.0% 30.0% 20.0%

Unit sales grth (%,2ndary prod/serv) 113.2% -0.4% 3.0% 5.0% 3.0%

Util. rate (%, 2ndary prod/serv) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

ASP (% chg, tertiary prod/serv) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Unit sales grth (%,tertiary prod/serv) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Util. rate (%, tertiary prod/serv) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Unit raw mat ASP (%chg,main) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total Export Sales Growth (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Export Sales/total Sales (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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Disclaimer 

This research report is not directed at, or intended for distribution to or used by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any jurisdiction 
where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to applicable law or regulation or which would subject China Galaxy International Securities 
(Hong Kong) Co., Limited (“Galaxy International Securities”) and/or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

This report (including any information attached) is issued by Galaxy International Securities, one of the subsidiaries of the China Galaxy International Financial 
Holdings Limited, to the institutional clients from the information sources believed to be reliable, but no representation or warranty (expressly or implied) is made as 
to their accuracy, correctness and/or completeness.  

This report shall not be construed as an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy or sell any securities of the company(ies) referred to herein. Past performance should 
not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made regarding future performance. The 
recipient of this report should understand and comprehend the investment objectives and its related risks, and where necessary consult their own independent 
financial advisers prior to any investment decision. 

Where any part of the information, opinions or estimates contained herein reflects the personal views and opinions of the analyst who prepared this report, such 
views and opinions may not correspond to the published views or investment decisions of China Galaxy International Financial Holdings Limited, its subsidiaries and 
associate companies (“China Galaxy International”), directors, officers, agents and employees (“the Relevant Parties”).  

All opinions and estimates reflect the judgment of the analyst on the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. China Galaxy International and/or 
the Relevant Parties hereby disclaim any of their liabilities arising from the inaccuracy, incorrectness and incompleteness of this report and its attachment/s and/or 
any action or omission made in reliance thereof. Accordingly, this report must be read in conjunction with this disclaimer.  

Disclosure of Interests 
China Galaxy Securities Co., Ltd. (6881.HK; 601881.CH) is the direct and/or indirect holding company of the group of companies under China Galaxy International 
Financial Holdings Limited. China Galaxy International may have financial interests in relation to the subjected company(ies)’ securities in respect of which are 
reviewed in this report, and such interests aggregate to an amount may equal to or less than 1% of the subjected company(ies)’ market capitalization unless specified 
otherwise. 

One or more directors, officers and/or employees of China Galaxy International may be a director or officer of the securities of the company(ies) mentioned in this 
report.  

China Galaxy International and the Relevant Parties may, to the extent permitted by law, from time to time participate or invest in financing transactions with the 
securities of the company(ies) mentioned in this report, perform services for or solicit business from such company(ies), and/or have a position or holding, or other 
material interest, or effect transactions, in such securities or options thereon, or other investments related thereto.  

Galaxy International Securities may have served as manager or co-manager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, 
any or all of the entities mentioned in this report or may be providing, or have provided within the last 12 months, significant advice or investment services in relation 
to the investment concerned or a related investment or investment banking services to the company(ies) mentioned in this report.  

Furthermore, Galaxy International Securities may have received compensation for investment banking services from the company(ies) mentioned in this report within 
the preceding 12 months and may currently seeking investment banking mandate from the subject company(ies). 

China Galaxy International has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any potential conflicts of interests that may arise in connection with the 
production of research reports. The research analyst(s) responsible for this report operates as part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking 
function of Galaxy International Securities and procedures are in place to ensure that confidential information held by either the research or investment banking 
function is handled appropriately. 

Analyst Certification  
The analyst who is primarily responsible for the content of this report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities or issuer covered in this report: 
(1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject, securities or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or 
will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by the analyst in this report.  

Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities and Futures 
Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the securities covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of this report; (2) will deal in 
or trade in the securities covered in this research report three business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong-listed 
companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong-listed companies covered in this report.  

We are transferring the rating mechanism from “BUY, SELL, HOLD” to “ADD, REDUCE, HOLD”. Please refer to the definitions below. 

Explanation on Equity Ratings (Existing mechanism (will be replaced by new mechanism by 01/09/19)) 
BUY : share price will increase by >20% within 12 months in absolute terms 

SELL : share price will decrease by >20% within 12 months in absolute terms 

HOLD : no clear catalyst, and downgraded from BUY pending clearer signal to reinstate BUY or further downgrade to outright SELL 

Explanation on Equity Ratings (New mechanism) 
ADD : The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 12 months. 

REDUCE : The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 12 months. 

HOLD : The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next 12 months. 

Copyright Reserved 
No part of this material may be reproduced or redistributed without the prior written consent of China Galaxy International Securities (Hong Kong) Co., Limited.  

China Galaxy International Securities (Hong Kong) Co. Limited, CE No.AXM459  

20/F, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong. General line: 3698-6888. 
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